

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

general law of the state regulating the erection of poles and lines and laying pipes and conduits for the purposes of electricity.

Approved March 11, 1911.

Chapter 92.

An Act to authorize the City of Lewiston to take ice from the Androscoggin River, Lake Auburn and other ponds in Androscoggin County and sell the same at cost to its inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The city of Lewiston is hereby authorized and Authorized to empowered to cut and take ice from the Androscoggin river and from Lake Auburn, or any pond in Androscoggin county, and sell ice to the inhabitants of said Lewiston at cost, that is tain ponds. to say, without financial profit to said city. Said city of Lewiston is hereby given and granted all shore rights, privileges -shore rights and easements in, upon, and about said Androscoggin river. Lake Auburn, and other ponds in said Androscoggin county, necessary to cut said ice in said Androscoggin river, Lake Auburn and other ponds in Androscoggin county, and to take the same therefrom and store it in suitable ice houses at or near the shore of said Androscoggin river, Lake Auburn, and the other ponds of Androscoggin county aforesaid. Said city of Lewiston is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by -authorized purchase any land at or near the shore of said Androscoggin lands. river, Lake Auburn, and other ponds in said Androscoggin county from which it may decide to cut and take ice as aforesaid.

Section 2. The board of water commissioners of said city Board of waof Lewiston may enter upon any land along the shore of said sioners may Androscoggin river, Lake Auburn, or any other pond in An-lands, droscoggin county from which it may cut and take ice under this chapter, for locating the necessary ice houses or other structures, doing no unnecessary damage, and said city of Lewiston may take and hold the quantity of land together with the -eity may take and hold shore rights, privileges, and easements appurtenant thereto necessary in the opinion of said water commissioners for the purpose of constructing ice houses and other structures necessary to carry out the purposes of this act; and within thirty days after determining the quantity of land and the boundaries thereof to be taken and held, said city of Lewiston shall file in the -locations registry of deeds for the county of Androscoggin, notice of said taking, together with plans and descriptions of said land, with

cut ice from Androscoggin river. -from COT-

granted.

ter commisenter on

shall be filed.

Снар. 92

Снар. -93

----damages.

-notice of taking shall be filed in

registry of

Liability for damages.

-damages, how deter-mined.

deeds.

the purposes for which it is taken, signed by the aforesaid water commissioners, and after filing said plans and descriptions and purposes, may enter upon, take and hold the land and rights appurtenant thereto included in said descriptions for the purposes designated therein, and may use any portion of the land so taken and held in the erection of such ice houses or other structures as may be necessary for the purpose herein contemplated, the damages therefor to be assessed as hereinafter provided, and whenever said city of Lewiston, shall, under the provisions of this act, cut and take ice from any of the sources herein named, it shall file in the registry of deeds in said county of Androscoggin, a notice of said taking, describing the bounds and location of said land and a general description of the ice houses or other structures to be built thereon.

The city of Lewiston shall be liable for the dam-Section 3. ages sustained by any persons or corporations in their property by the taking of any land for the building of ice houses or other structures as aforesaid in carrying out the purpose of this act, and shall be liable for damages for any land taken under the provisions of this act.

Should said city of Lewiston be unable to agree upon the price of said land or the damages to be paid by reason of taking and holding land as aforesaid, with any person or corporation claiming damages by reason of taking of said land under the provision of this act, any such person or corporation or said city of Lewiston may, within twelve months after the filing of said notices, plans and descriptions, apply to the commissioners of the county of Androscoggin, who shall cause such damages to be assessed in the same manner and under the same restrictions, conditions, limitations and rights of appeal, as are by law prescribed in the case of damages for the laying out of highways, so far as such law is consistent with the provisions of this act.

Approved March 11, 1911.

Chapter 93.

An Act to incorporate the Cold Stream Dam and Improvement Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Elizabeth S. Haynes, Ira H. Randall, William

J. Lanigan and Forrest H. Colby, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Cold Stream Dam and Improvement Company, with all the

powers and privileges of similar corporations.

Corporators.

340